All members shall serve without compensation but may be paid necessary expenses incurred in the discharge of their official duties and responsibilities to the extent authorized by City Council.

B. Meetings and Organization

- 1. The members of the Historic Preservation Board shall select a chair and vice chair to serve for one (1) year and until their successors have been selected.
- The Board shall conduct business at regular meetings or at any special meeting called by the chair. The Board shall hold an annual meeting in June and establish a schedule of its regular meetings.
- 3. A majority of the Board shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business.

C. Powers and Duties

The Historic Preservation Board shall perform the functions specified in this UDC and shown in Table 7.5.1-A and shall have authority:

- To survey, inventory, and identify historically and architecturally significant structures and areas within the City:
- To make recommendations to City Council regarding historic structures and areas for historic preservation zoning;
- 3. To review and take action on applications for rehabilitation, alteration, or demolition of historic buildings, or construction of new buildings and other structures including signs in historic preservation zones:
- To advise Planning Commission and City Council on amendments to the zoning map and the Colorado Springs Comprehensive Plan involving historic resources or areas;
- 5. To make recommendations regarding City Code provisions pertaining to historic preservation;
- 6. To develop and possibly adopt design guidelines to identify characteristics of resources worthy of preservation and identify policies that will assist in the preservation and enhancement of those resources;
- **7.** To prepare a historic preservation plan;
- 8. To make recommendations to the Planning Commission on relief to preserve historic resources as set forth in Section 7.5.528 (Historic Resource Alteration or Demolition); and
- 9. To develop, and recommend for Council adoption, design standards to establish criteria for use by the board in the consideration of an application for a report of acceptability for properties in the HP-O district: and-

9-10. To undertake educational programs and activities.

7.5.206 Parks and Recreation Advisory Board

The Parks and Recreation Advisory Board is established by Chapter 4, Article 1 of the City Code and shall perform those functions specified in this UDC, and Chapter 4 (Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services) and other applicable provisions of the City Code.

7.5.207 Drainage Board

A. General

The Drainage Board is established pursuant to the agreement between the City of Colorado Springs and the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County dated November 22, 1983.